§ 2255. (ECF 
No. 63.) The premise for Carter's Motion is that Burnside advised him to plead guilty and agree to a 
sentence of two hundred forty (240) months when Carter's Pre-Sentence Investigation Report 
("PSR") stated a recommended guideline range of one hundred sixty-eight (168) months to two 
hundred ten (210) months imprisonment for the offense. (ECF No. 63-1 at 1-2 (referencing ECF No. 
39-1 at 1).) In this regard, Carter complains that Burnside (1) negotiated with the Government without 
knowing Carter's guideline range, (2) coerced Carter into signing a plea agreement and stipulating to

[...]

in this matter, Carter moves the court to vacate his sentence fundamentally complaining that his 
attorney, Burnside, violated Carter's constitutional rights by advising Carter to plead guilty and 
accept a stipulated sentence{2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11} of two hundred forty (240) months when the 
recommended guideline range stated in the PSR was one hundred sixty-eight (168) months to two 
hundred ten (210) months imprisonment for the offense. (ECF No. 63-1.) At the outset, the court 
considered Carter's claims in the context of the performance prong of the Strickland v. Washington 
test. In this regard, the court observes that Carter's allegations of deficient performance by Burnside